RESOLUTION 2023 - 10

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY ATTORNEY TO TAKE NECESSARY ACTION FOR THE APPRAISAL AND ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY TO COMPLETE STREET IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS ON FULLER LANE AND SAWMILL ROAD; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SERARCY, TO-WIT:

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Searcy wishes to move forward with the necessary preliminary steps in advance of street improvement projects of Fuller Lane and Sawmill Road in the City of Searcy; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Searcy wishes to authorize the City Attorney's office to move forward appraisal services on Fuller Lane and to extend offers to purchase Right-of-Way and Temporary Construction Easements on Sawmill Road.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Searcy, Arkansas, to-wit:

- Section 1. That the City Attorney of the City of Searcy is authorized to retain Mitchell Appraisal Services to conduct appraisal of the property to be acquired on Fuller Lane for an amount not to exceed \$40,000.
- Section 2. That the City Attorney of the City of Searcy is authorized to extend offers to purchase property necessary to complete the Sawmill Road street improvement project in an amount not to exceed appraised value for any individual tract of land.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 14th day of February, 2023

/s/ Mat Faulkner Mayor of Searcy

ATTEST:

/s/ Jerry Morris City Clerk